

No. S274191

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CORBY KUCIEMBA and ROBERT KUCIEMBA,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

VICTORY WOODWORKS, INC., a Nevada Corporation,

Defendant-Respondent,

On Grant of Request to Decide Certified Questions from the United States Court
of Appeal for the Ninth Circuit Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548
Ninth Circuit No. 21-15963

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
AMICUS BRIEF OF SEE'S CANDIES, INC. AND SEE'S CANDY SHOPS,
INC. IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Malcolm A. Heinicke (SB No. 194174)
Malcolm.Heinicke@mto.com
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Joseph Lee (SB No. 110840)
Joseph.Lee@mto.com
350 South Grand Avenue, 50th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90071-3426
Telephone: (213) 683-9100
Facsimile: (213) 687-3702

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Donald B. Verrilli (SB No. 420434)
Donald.Verrilli@mto.com
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Ste. 500 E
Washington, D.C. 20001-5369
Telephone: (202) 220-1100
Facsimile: (202) 220-2300

MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
Benjamin J. Horwich (SB No. 249090)
Ben.Horwich@mto.com
560 Mission Street, 27th Floor
San Francisco, California 94105-2907
Telephone: (415) 512-4000
Facsimile: (415) 512-4077

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
SEE'S CANDIES, INC. and SEE'S CANDY SHOPS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT.....	8
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF	11
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
II. ARGUMENT	19
A. Employers Do Not Owe A Duty Of Care To Prevent “Take Home” Viral Infections By Non-Employees.....	19
1. Employers Are Not In A “Special Relationship” With Non-Employee Family Members.....	21
2. No Other Set of Circumstances Gives Rise to An Affirmative Duty Here	23
3. Even if the First Step of the <i>Brown</i> Analysis were Met, the <i>Rowland</i> Factors Would Foreclose an Employer’s Duty to Prevent Take Home Infections	28
B. “Take Home” COVID-19 Claims Based on an Antecedent Workplace Illness Suffered by An Employee Are Preempted by the Workers’ Compensation Scheme.	36
III. CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

STATE CASES

<i>Arndt v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Bd.</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 139	44
<i>Banerian v. O'Malley</i> (1974) 42 Cal.App.3d 605	19
<i>Beacon Residential Cmty. Assn. v. Skidmore, Owings & Merrill LLP</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 568	32
<i>Bianchi v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> (1987) 191 Cal.App.3d 287	22
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 370	19
<i>Brown v. USA Taekwondo</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 204	14, passim
<i>Cabral v. Ralphs Grocery Co.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 764	20, 32, 33
<i>Castaneda v. Olsher</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1205	33
<i>Charles J. Vacanti, M.D., Inc. v. State Comp. Ins. Fund</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 800	37, 38, 39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 62 Cal.App.5th 129	16, 24, 25
<i>Cody F. v. Falletti</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 1232	31
<i>Cole v. Fair Oaks Fire Protection Dist.</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 148	40
<i>Colonial Van & Storage, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2022) 76 Cal.App.5th 487	31
<i>Cushing For and on Behalf of Brewer v. Time Saver Stores, Inc.</i> (La.Ct.App. 1989) 552 So.2d 730.....	42, 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Danek v. Hommer</i> (N.J. 1952) 87 A.2d 5.....	40
<i>Dillon v. Legg</i> (1968) 68 Cal.2d 728	14, 20
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	30
<i>Elsheref v. Applied Materials, Inc.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 451	19, 33
<i>Gillespie v. Northridge Hosp. Foundation</i> (1971) 20 Cal.App.3d 867	39
<i>Estate of Griswold</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 904	47
<i>Hegyes v. Unjian Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1991) 234 Cal.App.3d 1103	35
<i>Horwich v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 272	39, 41
<i>Iniguez v. Aurora Packing Co.</i> (Ill. Cir. Ct., Kane County, Mar. 31, 2021, No. 20 L 372) 2021 WL 7185157	16, 22, 27
<i>Issakhani v. Shadow Glen Homeowners Assn., Inc.</i> (2021) 63 Cal.App.5th 917	32, 33
<i>Kesner v. Superior Court</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 1132	15, passim
<i>King v. CompPartners, Inc.</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 1039	37, 39
<i>Marsh & McLennan, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1	37
<i>Oddone v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 813	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parsons v. Crown Disposal Co.</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 456	34
<i>Regents of University of California v. Superior Court</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 607	21
<i>Rowland v. Christian</i> (1968) 69 Cal.2d 108	14, 17, 29
<i>Salin v. Pacific Gas & Electric Co.</i> (1982) 136 Cal.App.3d 185	41
<i>Santiago v. Employee Benefits Services</i> (1985) 168 Cal.App.3d 898	39
<i>See’s Candies, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2021) 73 Cal.App.5th 66	12, passim
<i>Shell Oil Co. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 917	22
<i>Shoemaker v. Myers</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 1	38
<i>Snyder v. Michael’s Stores, Inc.</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 991	18, passim
<i>Southern California Gas Leak Cases</i> (2019) 7 Cal.5th 391	19
<i>Vasilenko v. Grace Fam. Church</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 1077	30, 32
<i>Williams v. Schwartz</i> (1976) 61 Cal.App.3d 628	40, 41, 46
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Estate of William Madden v. Southwest Airlines Co.</i> (D. Md. June 24, 2021, No.1:21-CV-00672-SAG) 2021 WL 2580119	16, 23, 34, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

FEDERAL STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 262a(b)(1) 46

STATE STATUTES

Gov. Code, § 835 25

Lab. Code, § 3202 37

Lab. Code, § 3208 44

Lab. Code, § 3212.86(i)(1) 44

Lab. Code, § 3600 38, 41

Lab. Code, § 3600(a) 39

Lab. Code, § 3602(a) 37

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030 et seq. 46

29 C.F.R. § 1910.1030(e) 45

42 C.F.R. pt. 73 46

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, COVID Data Tracker (Oct. 7, 2022) <<https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home>> [as of Oct. 11, 2022] 27

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, *Disease Burden of Flu* <<https://www.cdc.gov/flu/about/burden/index.html>> [as of Oct. 11, 2022] 27

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, Division of Laboratory Systems <<https://www.cdc.gov/csels/dls/>> [as of Oct. 11, 2022] 46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Morbidity and Mortality Weekly Report</i> (Feb. 20, 2015 / 64(06); 153-154) < https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/preview/mmwrhtml/mm6406a5.htm > [as of Oct. 11, 2022].....	34
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, National Center for Health Statistics. National Vital Statistics System, Mortality 1999-2020 on CDC WONDER Online Database (2021) < https://wonder.cdc.gov/controller/saved/D76/D266F497 > [as of Oct. 11, 2022].....	28
<i>Employers Beware: Take-Home COVID Cases are on the Rise</i> (US), National Law Review (Vol. XII, Number 282, May 25 2022) < https://www.natlawreview.com/article/employers-beware-take-home-covid-cases-are-rise-us > [as of Oct. 11, 2022].....	12
Henry Ford Health Institute, <i>Why Are Asymptomatic COVID-19 Patients Experiencing Long-Haul Symptoms?</i> (May 17, 2021) < https://www.henryford.com/blog/2021/05/asymptomatic-long-haulers#:~:text=It's%20not%20entirely%20known%20why,causing%20damage%20throughout%20your%20body > [as of Oct. 11, 2022].....	44
Scripts Research, <i>How the Novel Coronavirus Infects a Cell</i> < https://www.scripps.edu/covid-19/science-simplified/how-the-novel-coronavirus-infects-a-cell/ > [as of Oct. 11, 2022].....	44
Shabir, <i>What Does COVID-19 Do to the Lungs?</i> (Feb. 22, 2021) < https://www.news-medical.net/health/What-Does-COVID-19-do-to-the-Lungs.aspx > [as of Oct. 11, 2022]	45

No. S274191
